

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBIN MAYFIELD, OWEN MAYFIELD, WILLIAM  
MAYFIELD, AND THE ESTATE OF MARK STEVENS  
MAYFIELD,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P., DONALD CLARK, JR., CITY OF  
MADISON, MISSISSIPPI, MARY HAWKINS BUTLER, GENE  
WALDROP, CHUCK HARRISON, AND VICKIE CURRIE,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Dorsey R. Carson, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kathryn P. Goff  
Carson Law Group, PLLC  
125 S. Congress St., Ste 1336  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
(601) 351-9831  
[dcarson@thecarsonlawgroup.com](mailto:dcarson@thecarsonlawgroup.com)

Steve C. Thornton  
Post Office Box 16465  
Jackson, Mississippi 39236  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
Factual Background .....	7
Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION .....	14
I. The Court should grant certiorari in accordance with its pending review of <i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , to decide (1) whether the <i>Nieves</i> probable cause exception can be satisfied by objective evidence other than specific examples of arrests that never happened, and (2) whether <i>Nieves</i> is limited to individual claims against arresting officers for split-second arrest.....	14
II. The Court should grant certiorari and clarify that, in the case of a warrant-based arrest, the arresting officer must have probable cause specifically for the crime cited in the warrant...	17
III. The Court should grant certiorari to exercise its supervisory power to rectify the Fifth Circuit’s severe departure from precedent. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## APPENDICES

<b>Appendix A</b> .....	1a
Order and Dissenting Opinion of the Fifth Circuit on <i>sua sponte</i> petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> (August 23, 2023)	
<b>Appendix B</b> .....	10a
Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (per curiam) (Ho, J. concurring, in judgment only) (July 27, 2023) (“ <i>Mayfield II</i> ”)	
<b>Appendix C</b> .....	20a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (August 17, 2021)	
<b>Appendix D</b> .....	23a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (May 19, 2021)	
<b>Appendix E</b> .....	39a
Majority Opinion and Concurring Opinion of the Fifth Circuit (October 14, 2020) (“ <i>Mayfield I</i> ”)	
<b>Appendix F</b> .....	57a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (April 30, 2019)	
<b>Appendix G</b> .....	59a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (September 18, 2018)	

**Appendix H**..... 78a  
Amended Complaint in Cause No. 3:17-cv-514  
in the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi (July 21, 2017)



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizmendi v. Gabbert</i> , 919 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>DeLeon v. City of Dallas</i> , 345 F. App'x 21 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Dempsey v. Bucknell Univ.</i> , 834 F.3d 457 (3d Cir 2016) .....	22
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	i, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Elmore v. Fulton County School District</i> , 605 F. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	12, 16
<i>Gassner v. City of Garland</i> , 864 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1989).....	19

<i>Goad v. Town of Meeker</i> , 654 F. App'x 916 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 60 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	i, 2, 14, 16, 26
<i>Graves v. Mahoning County</i> , 821 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Norcross</i> , 565 F. App'x 287 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Kuslick v. Roszczewski</i> , 419 F. App'x 589 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	i, 1
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020).....	1, 2
<i>Lyberger v. Snider</i> , 42 F.4th 807 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	11, 16
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	1
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	1

*Noviho v. Lancaster County*,  
683 F. App'x 160 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 22

*Pfannstiel v. City of Marion*,  
918 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 18

*Robinson v. City of South Charleston*,  
662 F. App'x 216 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Trejo v. Perez*,  
693 F.2d 482 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 18

*United States v. Atkinson*,  
450 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 18

*Vance v. Nunnery*,  
137 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 18-20, 22-24

*Villarreal v. City of Laredo*,  
44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022), *reh'g en banc*  
*granted, opinion vacated*, 52 F.4th 265 (5th  
Cir. 2022)..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 4

U.S. Const., amend. IV ..... 4

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-47-19.....	6, 9, 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-1-1.....	6, 9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-63.....	5, 9
